Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Meeting
Tuesday, June 13, 2023
Open Session Board Meeting —2:00 PM
Meeting Held At: 777 West Shaw Ave. Fresno, CA 93704

Members of the public may view and/or participate in the meeting at the Fresno address or virtually at our Oakhurst
location at 41267 Highway 41, Oakhurst, CA 93644. Additionally, the meeting may be viewed virtually at:

https://www.wscsfamily.org/live-broadcast.html

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting should make their written request at

least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. Public will remain muted
until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments,
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting.

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by

any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting.

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting

should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will
be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

AGENDA
Call to Order

1

2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum

3. *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for June 13, 2023

4. *Action: Minutes from May 16, 2023

5. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board

6. Written Communications (if any)

7. Much Gratitude and Farewell to Mindy Klang and Brian Fulce!

8. *Action: Warrant Reports for 5-10-23 to 6-8-23

9. *Action: 2023/2024 Budget for Mountain Home School — Jody Jeffers
10. *Action: 2023/2024 Budget for Glacier High School — Jody Jeffers
11. *Action: 2023/2024 Budget for Endeavor Charter School — Jody Jeffers

12. Information Item: LCAP Local Performance Indicator Self Reflection Reports for: MHS, GHS and
ECS — Mindy Klang

13. *Action: 2023/2024 Local Control Accountability Plans (LCAP) and
Budget Overview for Parents (BOP) for Mountain Home School — Mindy Klang

14. *Action: 2023/2024 Local Control Accountability Plans (LCAP) and
Budget Overview for Parents (BOP) for Glacier High School — Mindy Klang


https://www.wscsfamily.org/live-broadcast.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html

15. *Action: 2023/2024 Local Control Accountability Plans (LCAP) and
Budget Overview for Parents (BOP) for Endeavor Charter School — Mindy Klang

16. *Action: EPA Resolution for 2023/2024 SY #2022-2023-03 - Mountain Home School — Jody Jeffers
17. *Action: EPA Resolution for 2022/2024 SY #2022-2023-04 - Glacier High School — Jody Jeffers
18. *Action: EPA Resolution for 2022/2024 SY #2022-2023-05 - Endeavor Charter School — Jody Jeffers

19. *Action: Approval Hiring New Staff: Shawna Adams (ECS Teacher), Andrea King (ECS Teacher),
Courtney Alves (GHS Teacher), Aaron Kiang (WSCS IT Tech), Reghina Crump (GHS P.T. ROV)

20. *Action: Glacier High School Charter Petition Reauthorization (Term July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2029)
21. *Action: Amendment WSCS Admissions, Enrollment and Public Random Drawing Policy
22. Information Item: Charter School Capital Presentation re: Endeavor New Building Funding

23. Reports
a). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox
1. Summer curriculum/ instruction project
2. Preliminary Review of School Safety Evaluations and Security for Endeavor
3. Proposed WSCS Board Meeting Dates

b). CBO Report — Jody Jeffers
c). Endeavor Staff Report — Grace Reeve
d). Mountain Home School/ Glacier High Staff Report — John Sloas
e). Endeavor Principal’s Report — Nancy Garcia
24. Closed Session
a). Public Employee Personnel Complaint Investigation Findings
Open Session

25. Report from Closed Session
a). Report out of Item a.

26. Next Scheduled Board Meeting TBA

27. *Adjournment



Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, May 16, 2023
Open Session Board Meeting —2:00 PM
Meeting Held At: 777 West Shaw Ave. Fresno, CA 93704

1. Call to Order
Brian Fulce called the meeting to order at 2:04 PM.

2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum
Quorum established by roll call.

Board Members Present: Brian Fulce, Summer Thomas, Shantal Fosse, Marc Gilchrist,
and lan Whitney

Absent: Lindsay Haussler

WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Nancy Garcia, Eric Hagen, Jody Jeffers, Mindy Klang,
and Diane Neulinger

Liaisons Present: John Sloas, Grace Reeve

3. *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for May 16, 2023

Approved

Motion: Shantal Fosse Second: Summer Thomas Vote: 5 yes, 0 no
4. *Action: Minutes from March 7, 2023

Approved

Motion: Marc Gilchrist Second: lan Whitney Vote: 5 yes, 0 no

5. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board
None

6. Written Communications (if any)
None

7. *Action: Warrant Reports for 3/3/23 - 5/9/23
Jody gave an overview and was available to answer questions.

Approved
Motion: Summer Thomas Second: Shantal Fosse Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

8. Closed Session
The Board went into Closed Session at 2:15 PM

a). Public Employee Discipline/ Non-Renewal of Contract
b). Public Employee Personnel Complaint Discussion

Open Session
The Board returned from Closed Session at 3:40 PM



9. Report from Closed Session
a). Report out of Item a.
Board affirmed this action

b). Report out of Item b.
No action taken

Break — 3:40-3:46 PM

10. Current Budget Update and Presentation of Preliminary Budgets for 2023-2024
Current budget update — Jody Jeffers gave a brief overview of the budget for all three (3)
schools. See print-out.
Preliminary Budgets — Endeavor bears the burden of the property lease. See print-out.

11. *Action: Salary Schedules for 2023-2024
Jody Jeffers provided clarity. See schedule copies included.
Approved
Motion: Shantal Fosse Second: Summer Thomas Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

12. *Action: Employee Contracts and Pay for 2023-2024
See print-out
Approved
Motion: lan Whitney Second: Shantal Fosse Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

13. *Action: Executive Director Salary for 2023-2024
See print-out
Approved
Motion: Summer Thomas Second: lan Whitney Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

14. *Action: Approval of WSCS Safety Plan for 2023-2024
See print-out
Approved
Motion: Shantal Fosse Second: Marc Gilchrist Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

15. *Action: Approval Arts, Music and Instructional Materials Block Grant Plan
This grant was presented to the board by Michael Cox at the 1-10-23 Board Meeting.
Approved
Motion: Summer Thomas Second: lan Whitney Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

16. *Action: Approval WSCS Credit Card Policy
This policy was presented by Michael Cox and then discussed at the previous board meeting on
3-7-23
Approved
Motion: lan Whitney Second: Shantal Fosse Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

17. *Action: Amendment WSCS Admissions and Enrollment Policy
This is an existing policy. All proposed changes are noted in green. See included print-out.
Approved
Motion: Shantal Fosse Second: Summer Thomas Votes: 5 yes, 0 no




18. *Action: Approval Annual Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators for MHS, GHS & ECS
See print-out. Approval will be for all three (3) schools. There is a separate form for each school
Approved
Motion: lan Whitney Second: Marc Gilchrist Votes: 5 yes, 0 no

19. Public Hearing
Public hearing was opened at 5:08 PM and called to a close at 5:22 PM

a). The 2022/2023 LCAP for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. Mindy Klang
Mindy Klang gave a brief explanation and overview of the LCAP. See print-outs for more details

20. Reports
a). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox
- Mr. Cox updated the board on “Knowledge Saves Lives” (school security training). De-
escalation training was held for all staff in Fresno on March 17%. A lot of very good
information was presented. The Endeavor site will be looking into possible security staff for the
campus.
- Oakhurst projects in planning stages — new bathrooms, additional office and classroom space
- GHS Charter renewal draft mark up in the board packet. Final draft will be presented at the
June board meeting.
- Promotion/Graduation — Endeavor Charter School at the music building at Fresno State on
May 24, Mountain Home and Glacier High at Mountain Christian Center on May 26™.

b). Endeavor Staff Report — Grace Reeve
See Power Point print-out

c). Mountain Home School/ Glacier High Staff Report — John Sloas

This is a busy time of year for our teachers. They are all working diligently on completing their
student files and holding their final parent meetings. The 8t grade Catalina trip was a huge
success although a very wet one.

d). Endeavor Principal’s Report — Nancy Garcia and Eric Hagen
See Power Point print-out

e). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report — Mindy Klang
See Power Point print-out

21. Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 2:00 PM.
Confirmed

22. *Adjournment @ 6:09 PM

Certificate of Secretary
| certify that | am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit
public benefits corporation; that these minutes are of the Board of Directors held on May 16, 2023.

Diane Neulinger
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 05/10/2023 through 06/08/2023

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0906985 05/16/2023 Allard's INC 0169-4300 PRISMA COLOR PENCILS 220.90
0906986 05/16/2023 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 HAZMAT FEE/PROPANE 331.88
0109-5500 HAZMAT FEE/PROPANE 119.31 451.19
0906987 05/16/2023 DPS MEDIA 0100-5800 PONDEROSA 174.46
0109-5800 PONDEROSA 61.30 235.76
0906988 05/16/2023 ELEMENTAL SCIENCE INC. 0100-4300 SASSAFRAS SCIENCE MATERIALS 76.96
0906989 05/16/2023 EXPLORE LEARNING 0100-5800 LICENSE BUNDLE 4,495.00
0906990 05/16/2023 GENERATION GENIUS, INC. 0100-5800 GENERATON GENIUS LICENSE 1,495.00
0906991 05/16/2023 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, INC. 0169-5800 OT TREATMENT 720.00
0906992 05/16/2023 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 4/5/23-5/4/23 302.38
0109-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 4/5/23-5/4/23 106.24
0169-5800 CONTRACT 6621-02 4/5/23-5/4/23 616.49 1,025.11
0906993 05/16/2023 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 GLACIER/ENDEAVOR DIPLOMAS 125.54
0169-4300 GLACIER/ENDEAVOR DIPLOMAS 120.61
HERITAGE MEDALS 89.68 335.83
0906994 05/16/2023 KNOWLEDGE SAVES LIVES, INC. 0100-5200 K-12 SCHOOL RISK ASSESSMENT 4,810.00
REPOR/CUSTOM TRAINING
0109-5200 K-12 SCHOOL RISK ASSESSMENT 1,690.00
REPOR/CUSTOM TRAINING
0169-5200 K-12 SCHOOL RISK ASSESSMENT 6,500.00
REPOR/CUSTOM TRAINING
SUBJECT MATTER EXPERT 5,900.00 18,900.00
CONSULTING/TRAINING
0906995 05/16/2023 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 CLEANING SERVICES FOR APRIL 2023 2,750.00
0906996 05/16/2023 SOLIANT HEALTH, LLC 0100-5800 4/30/2023 FELICA, DARLING SCHOOL 1,332.00
TELE
0109-5800 4/30/2023 FELICA, DARLING SCHOOL 468.00 1,800.00
TELE
0906997 05/16/2023 YM&C 0100-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 3,110.58
0109-4300 LEGAL SERVICES 585.48
0109-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 451.38
0169-4300 LEGAL SERVICES 2,537.08
0169-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 1,955.98 8,640.50
0907762 05/23/2023 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INTERIORS 0100-4300 CREDIT FOR BATTERIES 30.28-
SUPPLIES 2,966.14
0109-4300 CREDIT FOR BATTERIES 10.64-
SUPPLIES 1,042.15
0169-4300 AIR DUSTER 103.37
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 7

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Jun 9 2023 9:21AM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 05/10/2023 through 06/08/2023

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0907762 05/23/2023 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INTERIORS 0169-4300 CERTIFICATE HOLDER/FILE/TAPE 790.25 4,860.99
0907763 05/23/2023 ACE TROPHY SHOP 0109-5800 PLAQUE 226.75
0907764 05/23/2023 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 13.50
0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 23.25
0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 38.25 75.00
0907765 05/23/2023 COMCAST 0169-5900 ACCT 932782554 5/1/23-5/31/23 286.00
0907766 05/23/2023 Cox, Michael S 0109-4300 RMB FOR FUEL/PARKING CAL POLY 85.60
TOUR 5/9/2023
0109-5800 RMB FOR FUEL/PARKING CAL POLY 10.00 95.60
TOUR 5/9/2023
0907767 05/23/2023 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 27.00
0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 9.00
0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 39.00 75.00
0907768 05/23/2023 FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 0169-5800 SCHOOL PSY 7/1/22-6/30/23 46,750.00
0907769 05/23/2023 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 75.00
0907770 05/23/2023 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 13.50
0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 4.50
0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 57.00 75.00
0907771 05/23/2023 HARRY R. SAWL C/O SIEGEL & CO. 0169-5600 RENT JUNE 2023 11,350.00
0907772 05/23/2023 Heidebrecht, JoAnn 0100-5200 RMB FOR MAY 2023 MILEAGE 14.41
0907773 05/23/2023 Hill, Greg 0109-4300 RMB FOR FUEL/PARKING CAL POLY 82.93
TOUR 5/9/2023
0109-5800 RMB FOR FUEL/PARKING CAL POLY 12.50 95.43
TOUR 5/9/2023
0907774 05/23/2023 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 37.50
0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 37.50 75.00
0907775 05/23/2023 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 27.00
0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 9.00
0169-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 39.00 75.00
0907776 05/23/2023 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 55.50
0109-5900 CELL PHONE MAY 2023 19.50 75.00
0907777 05/23/2023 Moons, Angela 0100-5200 RMB FOR MAY 2023 MILEAGE 43.43
0109-5200 RMB FOR MAY 2023 MILEAGE 15.26 58.69
0907778 05/23/2023 Neulinger, Diane 0100-4300 RMB FOR BEAUTIFUL FEET CURR 55.11
PLASTIC BINS
0907779 05/23/2023 Rumohr, John W 0109-4300 RMB FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ROV 71.32
0907780 05/23/2023 SOLIANT HEALTH, LLC 0100-5800 FELICA, DARLING 5/7/2023 SCHOOL TELE 1,800.00
SLP
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 7

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Jun 9 2023 9:21AM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 05/10/2023 through 06/08/2023

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0907781 05/23/2023 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 GARDEN KNEE PAD 17.53-
GUARD BASKET/PLANT/BUBBLER 53.19
GUARD BASKET/SOAP/GLOVE 87.76
LADDER/FBR 119.59
0109-4300 GARDEN KNEE PAD 6.16-
GUARD BASKET/PLANT/BUBBLER 18.69
GUARD BASKET/SOAP/GLOVE 30.84
LADDER/FBR 42.02 328.40
0908545 05/31/2023 AAA BUSINESS SUPPLIES & INTERIORS 0100-4300 BATTERIES 30.28
0109-4300 BATTERIES 10.64 40.92
0908546 05/31/2023 BORCHARDT CORONA FAETH & ZAKARIAN 0100-5800 PRELIMINARY AUDIT 6/30/2023 1,361.50
0109-5800 PRELIMINARY AUDIT 6/30/2023 1,208.20
0169-5800 PRELIMINARY AUDIT 6/30/2023 1,361.50 3,931.20
0908547 05/31/2023 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 44.57
5/18/2023-6/17/2023
0109-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 15.66
5/18/2023-6/17/2023
0169-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 120.46 180.69
5/18/2023-6/17/2023
0908548 05/31/2023 CA DEPT OF EDUCATION 0100-8590 CA PRE K PROG PLNNG & IMLMNTATION 54,746.00
0169-8590 CA PRE K PROG PLNNG & IMLMNTATION 25,000.00 79,746.00
0908549 05/31/2023 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4400 OWN LABS MTG CAMERA HARD CASE 463.56
0109-4400 OWN LABS MTG CAMERA HARD CASE 154.52
0169-4400 OWN LABS MTG CAMERA HARD CASE 669.59
Unpaid Sales Tax 4.46- 1,283.21
0908550 05/31/2023 Chugg, Christine A 0169-5200 RMB FOR MILEAGE/ REG FEE FOR CHINA 85.15
PEAK CHAPERONE
0169-5800 RMB FOR MILEAGE/ REG FEE FOR CHINA 10.00 95.15
PEAK CHAPERONE
0908551 05/31/2023 COMMERCE BANK 0109-4300 GRAD TASSELS 16.09
PIZZA FOR CAL POLY TRIP 162.33
0169-4300 CARPET PRO VACUUM CLEANER 982.63
PIZZA FOR CAL POLY TRIP 162.34
PIZZA FOR CLIMB COMP 4/29/2023 179.43 1,502.82
0908552 05/31/2023 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0109-4300 FINGERPRINT APP APRIL 2023 32.00
0908553 05/31/2023 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 REIMB FOR APRIL 2023 MILEAGE 83.59
REIMB FOR FEB/MAR 2023 MILEAGE 142.42
0100-5800 RMB FOR DOMAIN RENEWALS 68.20
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 7

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Jun 9 2023 9:21AM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 05/10/2023 through 06/08/2023

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0908553 05/31/2023 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5800 RMB FOR SURVEY SERVICE 168.48
0109-5200 REIMB FOR APRIL 2023 MILEAGE 27.86
REIMB FOR FEB/MAR 2023 MILEAGE 47.47
0109-5800 RMB FOR DOMAIN RENEWALS 23.56
RMB FOR SURVEY SERVICE 56.16
0169-5200 REIMB FOR APRIL 2023 MILEAGE 352.95
REIMB FOR FEB/MAR 2023 MILEAGE 601.35
0169-5800 RMB FOR DOMAIN RENEWALS 63.04
RMB FOR SURVEY SERVICE 243.36 1,878.44
0908554 05/31/2023 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 47.00
5/19/23-5/20/23
0169-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 47.00 94.00
5/19/23-5/20/23
0908555 05/31/2023 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR 360 ACCELERTOR 29.16
SUMMIT 5/17/23-5/19/23
RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 13.86
5/19/23-5/20/2023
0109-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR 360 ACCELERTOR 9.72
SUMMIT 5/17/23-5/19/23
RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 4.62
5/19/23-5/20/2023
0169-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR 360 ACCELERTOR 4212
SUMMIT 5/17/23-5/19/23
RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 20.02 119.50
5/19/23-5/20/2023
0908556 05/31/2023 JOSTENS INC 0169-4300 CORDS 108.69
0908557 05/31/2023 Meeks, Kimberly A 0100-5200 RMB FOR APR/MAY 2023 MILEAGE 112.66
0908558 05/31/2023 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031-0 7.30
0109-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031-0 2.56
0169-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031-0 2,017.98 2,027.84
0908559 05/31/2023 Reeve, Grace 0169-5200 RMB FOR MEALS FOR GRAD NIGHT 94.00
5/19/23-5/20/2023
0908560 05/31/2023 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS LOCKBOX 229 0100-5800 PREMIUM BANNERS FOR ENDEAVOR/ 175.89
MHS/GLACIER
0109-5800 PREMIUM BANNERS FOR ENDEAVOR/ 175.89
MHS/GLACIER
0169-5800 PREMIUM BANNERS FOR ENDEAVOR/ 175.88
MHS/GLACIER
Unpaid Sales Tax 3.82- 523.84
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 7
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 05/10/2023 through 06/08/2023

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0908561 05/31/2023 SCHOOL MATE INC. 0169-4300 ELEM VALUE PLANNERS 975.15
HIGH SCHOOL VALUE PLANNERS 478.91
Unpaid Sales Tax 112.06- 1,342.00
0908562 05/31/2023 SOLIANT HEALTH, LLC 0100-5800 5/14/2023 FELICIA DARLING SCHOOL 1,332.00
TELE SLP
0109-5800 5/14/2023 FELICIA DARLING SCHOOL 468.00 1,800.00
TELE SLP
0908563 05/31/2023 TEACHING TEXTBOOKS 0169-4300 MATH 5 TEXTBOOK/ANSWER KEY 58.49
Unpaid Sales Tax 3.57- 54.92
0908564 05/31/2023 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 BAR/CHAIN OIL /TRMMER 31.87
CREDIT FOR SPRING CLAMP/QUICK GRIP 15.50-
CLAMP
GLOVES/ASPHALT PATCH 79.66
QUICK GRIP/BULB HALOGEN/SPRING 20.92
CLAMP FOR PROMETHEAN BOARDS
0109-4300 BAR/CHAIN OIL /TRMMER 11.20
CREDIT FOR SPRING CLAMP/QUICK GRIP 5.17-
CLAMP